

- “ Driver of any licensed motor vehicle.....
One pound ”; and
- (b) by omitting the item “ Certificate or other document issued in lieu or in respect of any certificate of registration or licence which has been lost or destroyed.....One shilling ” and substituting therefor the following item:—
- “ Certificate or other document issued in lieu or in respect of any certificate of registration or licence which has been lost or destroyed.....
Two shillings and sixpence.”.

(2) This section shall commence on the first day of January 1958.

FORTH RIVER DEFENCES.

No. 76 of 1957.

AN ACT to amend the *Forth River Defences Act*
1956. [6 December 1957.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

Short title
and citation.

1—(1) This Act may be cited as the *Forth River Defences Act* 1957.

(2) The *Forth River Defences Act* 1956 is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

Forth
Defended
District.

2 Section two of the Principal Act is amended by omitting the words “ third, and fourth ” and substituting therefor the words “ and third ”.

Construction
of works.

3 Section three of the Principal Act is amended by omitting the words “ the amount mentioned in section four ” and substituting therefor the words “ five thousand five hundred pounds ”.

4 After section four of the Principal Act the following section is inserted:—

Appropriation
and
application
of £2,250.

“ 4A The Treasurer may issue out of the Consolidated Revenue (which, to the necessary extent, is appropriated accordingly) a sum not exceeding £2,250 and apply that sum for the purpose mentioned in section four.”.

5 Section five of the Principal Act is amended—Repayment
of costs of
works.

- (a) by omitting from subsection (1) the words “two thousand and ninety” and substituting therefor the words “three thousand two hundred and fifty”;
- (b) by omitting from that subsection the words “third, and fourth” and substituting therefor the words “and third”;
- (c) by omitting from paragraph (a) of subsection (2) the words “forty-three and three-quarters” and substituting therefor the words “sixty-five and one-quarter”;
- (d) by inserting at the end of paragraph (b) of that subsection the word “and”;
- (e) by omitting from paragraph (c) of that subsection the words “eighteen and three-quarter per cent; and” and substituting therefor the words “twenty-eight per cent.”;
- (f) by omitting paragraph (d) of that subsection; and
- (g) by omitting from subsection (3) the word “twenty” and substituting therefor the word “thirty”.

6 Section six of the Principal Act is amended by omitting the words “third, and fourth schedules and a fifth” and substituting therefor the words “and third schedules and a fourth”. Commission
of sewers.

7 The first schedule to the Principal Act is repealed and the following schedule is substituted therefor:— The first
schedule.

“THE FIRST SCHEDULE.

(Section 2.)

143 acres 3 roods 26 $\frac{4}{10}$ perches owned by William James Dilger of Ulverstone farmer and more particularly described in certificate of title, volume 861, folio 57.”

8 The fourth schedule to the Principal Act is repealed. The fourth
schedule.